give effect to unaudited pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the transaction, (2) factually supportable and (3) are expected to have a
continuing impact on the results of operations of the combined company. As a result, under SEC Regulation S-X Article 11, certain expenses such as Deal
Costs and the fair value step-up of Kraft’s inventory (“Inventory Step-up Costs”), if applicable, are eliminated from pro forma results in the periods presented.
In contrast, under the ASC 805 presentation in Note 2, Merger and Acquisition, to the condensed consolidated financial statements, these expenses are
required to be included in prior year pro forma results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, including the related notes, should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes of Kraft, and with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this
Form 10-Q. The historical SEC filings of Kraft are available to the public at the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov.

49

The Kraft Heinz Company
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended June 28, 2015
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

 Historical Heinz  Historical Kraft
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $ 2,616  $ 4,514  $ —  $ 7,130
Cost of products sold 1,734  2,945  30  4,709

Gross profit 882  1,569  (30)  2,421
Selling, general and administrative expenses 438  646  23  1,107

Operating income 444  923  (53)  1,314
Interest expense 394  123  (20)  497
Other expense/(income), net 245  1  —  246

Income/(loss) before income taxes (195)  799  (33)  571
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes (35)  248  (12)  201

Net income/(loss) (160)  551  (21)  370
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 4  —  —  4

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz (164)  551  (21)  366
Preferred dividends 180  —  —  180

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (344)  $ 551  $ (21)  $ 186

Basic common shares outstanding 380  592  222  1,194
Diluted common shares outstanding 380  597  247  1,224

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ (0.91)  $ 0.93  $ 0.14  $ 0.16
Diluted earnings/(loss) (0.91)  0.92  0.14  0.15

50

The Kraft Heinz Company
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 28, 2015
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

 Historical Heinz  Historical Kraft
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $ 5,094  $ 8,866  $ —  $ 13,960
Cost of products sold 3,365  5,934  (34)  9,265

Gross profit 1,729  2,932  34  4,695
Selling, general and administrative expenses 776  1,268  55  2,099

Operating income 953  1,664  (21)  2,596
Interest expense 595  247  (40)  802
Other expense/(income), net 206  (16)  —  190

Income/(loss) before income taxes 152  1,433  19  1,604
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 33  452  8  493

Net income/(loss) 119  981  11  1,111
Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 7  —  —  7

Net income/(loss) attributable to Kraft Heinz 112  981  11  1,104
Preferred dividends 360  —  —  360

Net income/(loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (248)  $ 981  $ 11  $ 744

Basic common shares outstanding 379  590  221  1,190
Diluted common shares outstanding 379  596  246  1,221

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings/(loss) $ (0.66)  $ 1.66  $ (0.37)  $ 0.63
Diluted earnings/(loss) (0.66)  1.64  (0.37)  0.61

51

The Kraft Heinz Company
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions)
(Unaudited)

For the Three Months

Ended
For the Six Months

Ended

 June 28, 2015  June 28, 2015

Impact to cost of products sold:
Postemployment benefit costs(a) $ 30  $ (34)

Impact to cost of products sold $ 30 $ (34)

Impact to selling, general and administrative expenses:
Depreciation and amortization(b) $ 42  $ 84
Compensation expense(c) 18  31